



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

ADDENDUM #1

**RFPQ27-2019
PRE-QUALIFICATION OF CONTRACTORS FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF NIAGARA FALLS CULTURAL HUB COMPLEX**

CLOSING DATE: Tues., August 13, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. local time

This addendum shall form an integral part of the Request for Pre-Qualification (RFPQ) documents for the above noted RFP and shall be read in conjunction therewith. This addendum shall, however, take precedence over all requirements as it pertains to the particular and specific items noted below.

This addendum must be signed by the Bidder in the appropriate space and must be attached to the Bidder's Proposal submission at the stated time of the closing of the RFP or prior to this time. Proposals submissions not including this addendum may be rejected.

QUESTION #1:

Instructions to Bidders; Item 3.3.ii. "CCDC11 Appendix A – provide information on a *minimum of three (3) references* for each of the following: former clients (municipal preferred), architects, and/or consulting engineers, for projects having a minimum value of five million (\$5,000,000.00) all completed within the last five (5) years.

Supplementary Information to CCDC-11, page 1 of 2, Item 8. Reference to Appendix A first bullet "*include at least 5 projects*".

- Please can you clarify, are you asking for references from clients to be attached to Appendix A of CCDC-11?

ANSWER #1:

Please provide information on a *minimum of three (3) references* for each of the following: former clients (municipal preferred), architects, and/or consulting engineers, for projects having a minimum value of five million (\$5,000,000.00) all completed within the last five (5) years. References from clients should be attached to Appendix A.

ADDENDUM #1

RFPQ27-2019 PRE-QUALIFICATION OF CONTRACTORS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NIAGARA FALLS CULTURAL HUB COMPLEX

QUESTION #2:

Supplementary Information to CCDC-11, page 1 of 2, Items 6 & 7. References a “personnel chart”. No per personnel chart was requested in the Instructions to Bidders document.

- Please can you clarify, is an Organizational Chart requested?

ANSWER #2:

Organizational chart is required.

QUESTION #3:

Supplementary Information to CCDC-11, page 1 of 2, Item 9, first bullet.

- Please can you clarify, why would preference be given to fire-station projects?

ANSWER #3:

This statement about preference from fire station projects is not applicable to this pre-qualification.

QUESTION #4:

Point 3 under Eligibility for Pre-Qualification states ‘A history of successful delivery of design/build projects’.

- Is this a design/build project?

ANSWER #4:

This is not a design build project; the design is already complete. The statement of design build is not applicable to this pre-qualification.

The Bidder shall take due notice of the above noted changes and make allowance for same in the Proposal to be submitted to the City of Niagara Falls.

COMPANY NAME:	
PROPONENT'S SIGNATURE:	
PROPONENT'S NAME: (Please Print)	
DATE:	